(Unless otherwise stated, the notes to financial statements are expressed in RMB)

 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Company applies sensitivity to analyse the rationality of technical risk variables and the effect of

possible changes on the current profit and loss or shareholders’ equity. As any risk variable seldom

varies independently, and correlation among variables will play a major role in the ultimate amount

of a special risk variable. Therefore, the followings are carrying out on the assumed condition that

each variable changes independently.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

The hypothesis of sensibility analysis of foreign exchange risk: all the foreign operations and

investments and cash flows are highly effective.

The influence of reasonable movements of exchange rates on the current net profit and

loss and equity based on the above assumptions with other variables holding constant is as

follows:

During the year During last year

Item

Change in

exchange rate

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’ equity

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’ equity

USD Increase 5%

against RMB

127,106.45 127,106.45 1,669.70 1,669.70

USD Decrease 5%

against RMB

-127,106.45 -127,106.45 -1,669.70 -1,669.70

HKD Increase 5%

against RMB

157,932.12 157,932.12 -520,268.27 -520,268.27

HKD Decrease 5%

against RMB

-157,932.12 -157,932.12 520,268.27 520,268.27

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the following assumptions:

The fluctuation of market interest rate will have impact on interest income or expense of

variable interest-rate financial instrument;

For the fixed interest-rate financial instrument measured at fair value, the changes of market

interest rate can only affect its interest income or expense;

The market interest rate at the balance sheet date shows the fair value changes of derivative

financial instrument and other financial assets and liabilities calculated on discounted cash